

CS no. 1349/2016

13/10/2016

Pr.: - Sh. Jyoti Prakash, AR of plaintiff with counsel Sh. Wasim Ashraf
Sh. Ravish Kumar Goel, counsel for defendant.

Ld. counsel for plaintiff filed reply to the application under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC. Copy supplied.

Heard on aforesaid application. Case file perused.

Defendant filed the aforesaid application seeking condonation of delay in filing written statement stating therein that defendant's CEO Sh. Chetan Sharma was suffering from High BP and severe back pain from 02/02/2016 to 24/04/2016 hence written statement could not be filed in time.

Plaintiff opposed the application by filing detailed reply.

Record reveals that the summons of suit was served upon defendant on 09/01/2016. Defendant filed written statement on 30/04/2016. No medical certificate of Sh. Chetan Sharma has been placed/filed along with application. During course of arguments, Ld. counsel for plaintiff stated at bar that application of defendant be allowed subject to heavy cost.

In view of submissions and considering the facts, the aforesaid application of defendant is disposed off as allowed subject to cost of Rs.20,000/-.

Be put up for replication, admission-denial of documents and framing of issues on 16/01/2017.

(RAVINDER SINGH)
Addl. District Judge (Shahdara),
Karkardooma, Delhi. 13/10/2016.